

Item No. D-28

Mohmood Ali vs. State of H.P. & others

Cr.WP No. 20 of 2026

12.05.2026 Present: Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

In the written statement filed by the respondents, there is a mention that a sum of rupees seven crores have been received in the bank statement of the petitioner for the last six years, out of which, some amount has been remitted to the account of Mr. Firoz Khan, son of detenu against whom two cases of commercial quantity under ND&PS Act, have been registered at different police stations of Haryana and Himachal Pradesh.

Counsel for the petitioner prays for time to file replication.

List on **03.06.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

12th May, 2026
(kck)